
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 5TH November, 2010 

 Page 1 

Executive Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 27 October 2010  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Executive 

will be held on Friday 5 November 2010 at 3pm  
Guildhall, Abingdon 
 

 
Members of the Executive: 
 
Councillors  
Tony de Vere (Chair) Jenny Hannaby 
Richard Webber (Vice-Chair) Angela Lawrence 
Mary de Vere Jerry Patterson  
Richard Gibson   
  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 5TH November, 2010 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 3 
September 2010 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions relating to matters affecting the 
executive.  

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.   
 

6. Budget virement requests  
(Pages 5 - 8)  
  
Appended to the agenda is a schedule of requests for virements.  Table 1 sets out virement 
requests for approval by the Executive.  Table 2 sets out virements approved under delegated 
authority by the Strategic Director.   
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 5TH November, 2010 

 Page 3 

Recommendation 
 
that the virements set out in table 1 of the agenda report be approved.   
 

7. Budget monitoring  
  
To consider the report of the head of finance (to follow).   
 

8. Community safety partnership - possible merger with partnership in 
South Oxfordshire  

(Pages 9 - 12)  
  
To consider report 63/10 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

9. Award of printing and photocopying contract  
(Pages 13 - 24)  
  
To consider report 64/10 of the head of HR, IT and customer services.   
 

10. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
The Chair to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to 
prevent the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 
of Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following item is considered: 
 
Westway, Botley 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.) 
 
 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

11. Westway, Botley  
(Wards Affected: North Hinksey and Wytham;)  
 
(Pages 25 - 29)  
  
To consider report 65/10 of the head of economy, leisure, and property.   
 
 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N
G

 
R

D

V
I

C
T

O
R

I
A

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420)  &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

A40
OxfordOxford

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A417A417

A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A40

A4130

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A338

A338A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A339A339

A40

A4130

A34A34

A34A34

A34A34

DidcotDidcot

Wantage

FaringdonFaringdon

Wantage

HEA THROW
AIRPOR T

M4

M4

M4

M3
M25

M25

M11

M40

M40

M40

14 13
12

11

10

8/9 15

12

16

20

8

9

4

7
8

8a

9

Abingdon

A415A415

N

STRANAER

OS data. PU100040256. Cr own     2008.

www.giveway .co.uk  2008    Tel: 0800 019 0027.

TM

Vale of White Horse District Council

Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE

Tel: 01235 520202        Fax: 01235 532217

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Abbey Close

Cattle Market

Charter Multi-storey

Civic

Rye Farm

Hales Meadow

Audlett Drive

West St Helen Street 

KEY: Car Parks
OS data. PU100040256. Crown     2008.

www.giveway.co.uk  2008  Te l:  0800 019 0027.

TM

OLD

GAOL

OLD

GAOL

By rail – the nearest main line railway stations to Abingdon are either Didcot Parkway (seven miles) or Oxford (eight miles). Radley railway station is located on the main line between 

Oxford and Didcot and is three miles from Abingdon town centre. For details of train times visit www.nationalrail.co.uk or call 08457 484950

By bus – there are a number of bus routes serving Abingdon town centre. For details of services and timetables, visit Oxfordshire County Council’s website at  

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website 

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

A B B E Y  C L O S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

A
g
e
n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 4



Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



  

 

Executive Report  

5 November 2010  

 

  
Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Liz Hayden 

Telephone:01235 540309 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540309 

E-mail: liz.hayden@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected (Vale only): All 

Report No 63/10 

Cabinet member responsible: Jane Murphy 

Tel: 01235 819511 

E-mail: Jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 4 November 2010 

Executive member responsible: Tony De Vere 

Tel: 01235 547693 

E-mail: tony.devere@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 5 November 2010 

 
 

Recommendation to merge the South 

and Vale community safety 

partnerships (CSPs)  

    

Recommendation 

To pilot a South and Vale community safety partnership (CSP) with effect from 1 April 
2011, with a view to permanently merging the two CSPs into a single CSP 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report recommends that Cabinet and Executive agree to pilot a South and 
Vale CSP with a view to merging the two CSPs into a single community safety 
partnership with effect from 1 April 2011. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The proposed merger contributes to the South strategic objective “helping people 
feel safe and secure” and the Vale strategic objective “helping to maintain a safe 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



  

 

Vale”. It also contributes to the shared strategic objective of managing our 
business effectively. 

Background 

3. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (CDA) as amended by section 97(3) of the 
Police Reform Act 2002 sets out the circumstances in which the responsible 
authorities for each CSP area can join together to work as a partnership to reduce 
crime, antisocial behaviour and the fear of crime.  
 

4. More recently the consultation paper “Policing in the 21st Century: reconnecting 
police and the people” recognises that CSPs have played a strong role in 
preventing crime.  The consultation paper sets out how the government wants 
these partnerships to continue but in a less prescriptive way.   
 

The Role of CSPs 

5. The police, local authorities, police authority, fire authority, probation and primary 
care trusts are statutory members of the CSP, known as “responsible authorities” 
and must be involved.  

6. The role of a CSP is to address national and local crime priorities.  This includes 
an: 

• annual strategic intelligence assessement (SIA) of crime which identifies 
priorities in the area by assessing risks and opportunities and existing levels of 
crime 

• three year annual rolling community safety partnership plan which sets out the 
apporach for addressing the priorities identifed in the SIA 

• meeting minimum standards of community consultation and engagment on 
issues of crime and disorder and substance misuse 

• ensuring that the CSP has an information sharing protocol in place to facilitate 
partnership working. 

Benefits of a joint South and Vale CSP 

7. The restructure of the South and Vale district community safety teams has been 
approved and we are currently in the process of forming a new shared community 
safety team.  Thames Valley Police have recently announced that they intend to 
merge the two local police areas (LPAs) on the 1 April 2011.  Furthermore, the 
future of primary care trusts is uncertain. 

8. The benefits of creating one CSP include: 

• the new partnership would be coterminous with the newly formed police area 
and would reflect the local authority shared services ethos 

• a reduction in the number of meetings that partnerhsip officers and statutory 
members are expected to attend 

Page 10



  

 

• pooling of expertise, knowledge, skills and resources to more effectively tackle 
crime and disorder 

Process for merger: 

9. The Home Office has broken the process for merging CSPs down into six stages: 

1. The proposal to merge must be supported by all responsible authorities across 
both areas and discussed with the relevant Home Office Regional Deputy 
Director. 

2. CSPs pilot working together as a merged partnership.  There is no specific 
timescale for this however, at the end of the pilot period the CSP must be able 
to provide evidence to support a merger and demonstrate that it has been 
successful.  

3. Following the pilot an application to merge is made to the Home Office 
Regional Deputy Director; this must be endorsed by all responsible authorities.   

4. The Home Office Regional Director will consider the application and make a 
recommendation supporting the application to the Police and Crime 
Performance Unit (PCPU). 

5. If approved the PCPU will recommend to the Secretary of State that an order is 
made to allow the merger. 

6. Recommendation is approved and Home Office legal advisers arrange for an 
order to be made 

Options 

10. The option to maintain two CSPs was considered however with the reduced 
resource available to partners we are concerned that there is not enough capacity 
to keep both partnerships working effectively. 

Financial Implications 

11. There are no financial implications to this report as there will be no additional cost 
to partners and by pooling resources we will deliver a more efficient service. 
Partners will need to consider how the budgets are managed, as at present there 
are separate funding streams for the two CSPs. 

Legal Implications 

12. The proposed merger must be supported by all “responsible authorities” across 
both areas and discussed with the relevant Home Office Regional Deputy 
Director.   

Risks 

13. The main risks of not merging the CSPs are that we may not able to properly 
resource two partnerships.  The merged partnership will be coterminous with the 
newly formed police area.  Reducing the number of meetings that partners are 
expected to attend will enable us to dedicate more time to delivery.  The future of 

Page 11



  

 

community safety funding is uncertain.  By pooling expertise, knowledge, skills 
and resources we will be able to continue to tackle crime and disorder in both 
district council areas. 

Other Implications 

14. Other implications are covered in the body of the report. 

Conclusion 

15. The merger of the CSPs will ensure that our structure is fit for the future and 
enable the councils to maximise efficiencies by harmonising working 
arrangements. 

Background Papers 

• Guidance on merging crime and disorder reduction partnership areas under 
section 5 of the CDA 1998 as amended by section 97(3) of the PRA 2002:  
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20100413151441/http://crimereduc
tion.homeoffice.gov.uk/partnerships66.htm 

 

Page 12



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\7\AI00014746\CabinetExecutiveJointprintingphotocopyingSept2010v180.doc  

 

Executive report  

5 November 2010  

 

 

  
Report of Head of HR, IT and Customer Services 

Author: Geoff Bushell 

Telephone: 01491 823024 

E-mail: geoff.bushell@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

Report No 64/10 

Cabinet member responsible: Rodney Mann 

Tel: 01844 281426 

E-mail: Rodney.mann@oxweb.net 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 4 November 2010 

Executive member responsible: Jerry Patterson 

Tel: 01865 730588 

E-mail: Jerry.patterson@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 5 November 2010 

 
 

Printing and photocopying contract 

and savings 

Recommendations 

(a) To approve the award of a contract for multi-function devices (MFDs) to 
Danwood as the supplier offering the most economically advantageous tender. 

(b) To authorise the Head of HR, IT and Customer Services to make detailed 
changes to optimise the requirement specification for number of MFDs to be 
procured following consultation with affected users. 

(c) To authorise the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to complete the legal 
formalities and enter into a Framework Agreement with the supplier. 
 
 
 

Purpose of report and executive summary 

1. This report proposes the replacement of the fleet of relatively old desktop 
printers, photocopiers, fax machines and scanners at both councils with a 
smaller number of modern multi-function devices (MFDs). 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\7\AI00014746\CabinetExecutiveJointprintingphotocopyingSept2010v180.doc  

 

2. The report describes the process for the procurement and recommends 
awarding a contract to Danwood Group.  The procurement process uses a 
government Framework Agreement as described in contracts procedure rule 52.  
However, the four-year value of the contract is in excess of the EU threshold, 
therefore rule 57.5 requires Cabinet and Executive approval to let the contract. 

3. There will be financial and carbon savings to both councils.  In addition to this 
there are a number of operational benefits to both councils.  In a later phase of 
the project there will be potential further cashable savings. 

4. This report contributes to several strategic objectives: 

• Both councils: Managing our business effectively 

• South: Reduce energy use from our own operations 

• Vale: Minimise our impact on the causes of climate change / Minimise the 
waste we produce 

 

Background and current position 

5. Over the years, the growth and variety of desktop printers, photocopiers, fax 
machines and scanners has been fairly ad-hoc.  Many different manufacturers' 
equipment has been purchased over the years, and much of it is now life-
expired.  This has led to both councils expending significant effort in procuring, 
supporting and maintaining a variety of devices.  More significantly, the councils 
are missing an opportunity to explore more efficient and more cost-effective 
ways of managing printing, copying, faxing and scanning. 

6. Many printers are now approaching the end of their lives and are failing.  In 
addition, South has a photocopying contract which is scheduled to end in 
December 2010, and this was an obvious trigger to research alternative options. 

7. We looked at how other councils have addressed this challenge, and found that 
many of them have rationalised their desktop printing, photocopying, faxing and 
scanning by leasing multi-function devices (MFDs), with significant savings. 

8. Discussions with other councils and with the Office of Government Commerce 
showed that the best way forward was to replace the inconsistent and inefficient 
fleet of legacy desktop printers, copiers, fax machines and scanners with a 
smaller fleet of modern energy-efficient MFDs. 

9. Currently there are 86 printers, copiers, scanners and fax machines at Vale, 
while the total for South is 103. 

10. Across both South and Vale, up to twenty eight fax machines sit idle most of the 
time, consuming energy 24 hours a day. 

Project definition 

11. In order to improve the current position and explore available savings, we agreed 
the following project description with the Head of HR, IT and Customer Services 
(Andrew Down) in his role as project sponsor: 

Page 14



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\7\AI00014746\CabinetExecutiveJointprintingphotocopyingSept2010v180.doc  

 

"To provide the most cost effective solution to the councils’ printing, copying, 
scanning and faxing needs that minimises inefficient use of officer time, whilst 
serving to meet the councils’ aims to reduce energy costs and carbon emissions." 

Outcomes 

12. We specified several outcomes which we wanted to achieve in the project: 

• To achieve a cost effective solution and savings if possible 

• To achieve 13.6 tonnes of carbon saving per annum across both councils 
(specified as part of the councils’ carbon management plans) 

• To improve operational efficiency 

• To reduce the likelihood of unpredictable calls on financial resources when 
owned printers and copiers fail 

• To ensure that the chosen solution complies with the principles of Fit For the 
Future1 

• For the new supplier to take ownership of the councils’ legacy printers and 
copiers 

• For the ch
[...]
e new contract cost.  Some 
additional saving may also be achievable once the contract cost is fully 
funded.  Further details are available on request. 

 
(5)  A reduction in the number of devices from 86 to 23 (Vale) and from 103 to 22 

(South) will result in significant carbon savings.  However, because of 
fluctuations in energy prices, budgets will be maintained (i.e. not taken as 
cashable savings) until long term reductions result in real cost reductions. 

 
(6) [South only] On-going annual avoidable costs of £6,000 for South for routine 

replacement of printers have already been taken as revenue savings from 
financial year 2011-12 onwards by being removed from budgets and built 
into the medium-term financial plan. 

 

Estimated carbon and electricity savings 

27. Danwood have calculated the following forecast annual electricity savings and 
carbon savings.  Note that the carbon savings are derived exclusively from 
electricity savings.  

VALE Before After Estimated saving 

Annual electricity usage 23,169 kWh 10,335 kWh 12,834 kWh (55%) 

Annual electricity cost £1,770  £781 £989 (55%) 

Annual carbon footprint 12.61 tonnes 5.63 tonnes 6.99 tonnes (55%) 

 

SOUTH Before After Estimated saving 

Annual electricity usage 26,593 kWh 7,583 kWh 19,010 kWh (71%) 

Annual electricity cost £2,224 £609 £1,615 (71%) 

Annual carbon footprint 14.47 tonnes 4.13 tonnes 10.34 tonnes (71%) 

 
28. This gives a total forecast of 17.3 tonnes CO2 savings per annum across both 

councils, which is comfortably in excess of the combined target of 13.6 tonnes 
associated with this project. 

29. Because of the variability of electricity tariffs, we have agreed with the 
accountancy teams that estimated cost savings on electricity will not be 
considered as a cashable saving or removed from budgets. 

Page 20



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\7\AI00014746\CabinetExecutiveJointprintingphotocopyingSept2010v180.doc  

 

People movement and number of devices 

30. Dur
[...]
 changes currently being planned by the shared facilities manager.  
One such example is to evaluate the future of both print rooms, which the shared 
facilities manager is currently considering. 

45. Another initiative will be to identify all external printing procurement, to see if it 
makes better sense to print on demand when required.  An area already 
identified is the external printing of Homechoice brochures and lists of available 
properties.  We believe we can make savings by printing these documents on 
demand, thus avoiding the cost and inevitable waste of printing relatively large 
print runs externally. 

46. The preferred supplier estimates from experience in other councils that the 
above initiatives and others are likely to contribute a further ten per cent saving. 

Financial implications 

47. The net effect of this project is to achieve estimated annual cashable savings of 
£7,460 for Vale, and of £2,263 for South.  The South saving would have been 
£8,263, however £6,000 of this relating to purchase of routine replacement of 
printers has already been taken as revenue savings by being removed from 
budgets and built into the medium-term financial plan. 

48. In addition, proceeding with the project will allow Vale to avoid spending approx. 
£15,000 capital, and a variable annual cost in order to replace old and faulty 
machinery.  South will save approximately £5,000 annually on purchasing 
replacements for failed printers and copiers. 

Page 22



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\7\AI00014746\CabinetExecutiveJointprintingphotocopyingSept2010v180.doc  

 

49. At present, neither council has a dedicated capital budget for replacement of 
failed printers and copiers.  By adopting a leasing arrangement, the contract 
costs are predictable, and there will be no sudden calls on financial resources 
when a printer unexpectedly fails. 

50. Budgets have been assembled from various cost centres to ensure that 
cashable savings are identified and removed from budgets; further details are 
available in the background paper on request. 

51. South already leases its photocopiers, whereas Vale has purchased these 
previously.  Thus the change involved in moving to a complete leasing regime 
will be less significant operationally at South. 

Legal implications 

52. The use of framework agreements instead of a council-led tendering process is 
encouraged under contracts procedure rule 28.1. 

53. Though savings offset costs, the new MFD contract value over four years 
exceeds the EU threshold, therefore contracts procedure rule 57.5 requires 
Cabinet/Executive approval. 

Risks 

54. There is a potential risk that the expected savings are not achieved.  We have 
mitigated this risk by using actual cost figures from the councils' financial 
systems, rather than using supplier estimates.  This report identifies those cost 
centres from which cashable savings can be removed.  A more likely outcome is 
that underutilised MFDs can be given back to the supplier, saving their rental 
costs. 

55. A further risk is that if the project does not go ahead, savings opportunities likely 
to be available in phase two of the project would be impossible to achieve 
without MFDs in place. 

56. Existing equipment will be retained until the new MFDs are in place and users 
trained and happy, to minimise the risk of disruption to operational services. 

Conclusion and recommendation 

57. The replacement of the current printer and copier fleet and integration of faxing 
and scanning into a reduced number of multi-function devices will initially 
achieve approximately £2,263 per year savings for South (£8,863 total less 
£6,000 savings already taken) and £7,460 per year savings for Vale.  In addition 
there are future costs which can be avoided by proceeding.  Further savings 
should be achievable by removing under-utilised MFDs and by carrying out 
phase 2 as described above, which could result in further savings by, for 
instance, removing the need for some printing to be done by external 
contractors. 

58. Cabinet and Executive are separately requested to: 

Page 23



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\7\AI00014746\CabinetExecutiveJointprintingphotocopyingSept2010v180.doc  

 

• Approve the award of a contract for multi-function devices to Danwood as the 
supplier offering the most economically advantageous tender. 

• Authorise the Head of HR, IT and Customer Services to make detailed 
changes to optimise the requirement specification for number of MFDs to be 
procured following consultation with affected users 

• Authorise the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to complete the legal 
formalities and enter into a Framework Agreement with the supplier. 

 

Background paper contents 

1. Benefits of MFDs 
2. Procurement process 
3. Tender evaluation 
4. Vale cashable savings and budget virements 
 

Annexes 

• None 

Page 24



Agenda Item 11

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Budget virement requests
	8 Community safety partnership - possible merger with partnership in South Oxfordshire
	9 Award of printing and photocopying contract
	11 Westway, Botley
	Westway development area plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 5TH November, 2010  Ex.18 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
 

held at 3pm on Friday 5 November 2010 
at the Guildhall, Abingdon  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillors Tony de Vere (Chair), Richard Webber (Vice-Chair),  
Mary de Vere, Richard Gibson, Angela Lawrence and Jerry Patterson 

Officers: David Buckle, Geoff Bushell, Steve Culliford, Tom Deacon, Chris Draper, Liz 
Hayden, William Jacobs, Steve Lawrence, Matt Prosser, Margaret Reed and Anna 
Robinson  
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

Ex.38 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby had sent her apologies for absence.   
 

Ex.39 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve as a correct record the Executive’s minutes of 3 September 2010 and 
agree that the Chair signs them.   
 

Ex.40 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Tony de Vere declared a personal interest in item 8 ‘Community safety 
partnership – possible merger with partnership in South Oxfordshire’.  He was the 
Executive’s appointed representative to the partnership (minute Ex.45 refers).   
 

Ex.41 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ex.42 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Executive  

 
None 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 5TH November, 2010  Ex.19 

 

Ex.43 Budget virement requests  
 
The Executive considered an agenda report setting out 15 requests for virements.  
Councillors approved the requests and noted details of nine virements approved by 
the chief finance officer under delegated authority.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the virement requests set out in table 1 of the agenda report.   
 

Ex.44 Budget monitoring  
 
The Executive considered report 66/10 of the head of finance.  This set out the 
revenue and capital, expenditure and income position at 30 September 2010, being 
the end of the 2010/11 second quarter.   
 
The report highlighted budget variances from the profiled original budget set by the 
Council in February 2010.  Councillors noted that at the end of the second quarter, 
there was a £674,000 underspend across all service areas.  However, this was offset 
by a loss of government grants (£190,000) and reduced investment income interest 
(£250,000), resulting in an underspend of £234,000.  This compared favourably with 
the overspend of £12,000 at the end of the first quarter.  The Executive was pleased 
with this news but urged further careful management of budgets for the remainder of 
the financial year.   
 
The Executive asked officers to determine the savings the council had made by 
buying new waste and recycling bins rather than paying for them through the 
contract.  Councillors noted that purchasing the bins would be significantly cheaper 
for the council over the anticipated life of the bins.  The head of finance agreed to 
calculate the savings, taking depreciation costs into account.   
 
To aid preparation of the draft budget for 2011/12, councillors asked for a summary 
of the benefits cost to the council over the last three years so this could be used to 
make a best estimate.  The officers should also consider expected changes to the 
welfare system when preparing the medium term financial plan.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the current position and forecast of outturn by the services.   
 

Ex.45 Community safety partnership - possible merger with 
partnership in South Oxfordshire  

 
Councillor Tony de Vere declared a personal interest in this item.  In accordance with 
Standing Order 34, he remained in the meeting while it was considered.   
 
The Executive considered report 63/10 of the head of corporate strategy.  This 
proposed a pilot to merge the community safety partnerships of the Vale and South 
Oxfordshire into one partnership.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 5TH November, 2010  Ex.20 

The Executive believed that this was one of the most successful partnerships, 
involving all key partners in fighting crime and disorder.  The Executive supported 
the pilot as it would be coterminous with the newly formed police area from 1 April 
2011 and would reflect the newly formed shared community safety team across the 
two councils.  The merged partnership would allow shared expertise, knowledge, 
skills and resources to tackle crime and disorder more effectively and would reduce 
the number of partnership meetings.  There was a risk that there was not enough 
resource to keep two partnerships running effectively.  South Oxfordshire’s Cabinet 
had also agreed to the pilot.  However, councillors asked that when reporting 
statistics, as far as possible there should be separate figures for the Vale and South 
Oxfordshire.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
To pilot a South and Vale community safety partnership with effect from 1 April 2011, 
with a view to permanently merging the South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 
partnerships into a single partnership.   
 

Ex.46 Award of printing and photocopying contract  
 
The Executive considered report 64/10 of the head of HR, IT and customer services 
regarding a proposal to replace photocopiers, printers, fax machines and scanners in 
a joint contract for the Vale and South Oxfordshire.  In their place, there would be a 
smaller number of multi-function devices.  The aim was to provide a more cost 
effective solution, which minimised officer time, and reduced energy costs and 
carbon emissions.   
 
After a comprehensive assessment of the options, the officers had concluded that 
leasing machines would be more cost-effective and recommended awarding the 
contract to Danwood Group.  The costs and projected financial and energy savings 
were set out in the report.  The Executive was pleased with the projected cost and 
energy savings and agreed to award the contract to the Danwood Group.  South 
Oxfordshire’s Cabinet had agreed likewise.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To approve the award of a contract for multi-function devices to Danwood as 

the preferred supplier offering the most economically advantageous tender;  
 

(b) To authorise the head of HR, IT, and customer services to make detailed 
changes to optimise the requirement specification for the number of multi-
functional devices to be procured following consultation with affected users; 
and  
 

(c) To authorise the head of legal and democratic services to complete the legal 
formalities and enter into a framework agreement with the supplier.   

 
 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 5TH November, 2010  Ex.21 

Ex.47 Exclusion of the public, including the press  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent 
the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 
of Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following item is considered: 
 
Westway, Botley 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information.) 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTES 
 

Ex.48 Westway, Botley  
 
The Executive agreed that the council entered into negotiations regarding Westway, 
Botley.   
 
 
 
 


